
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION 
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200 

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING 
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR 

DATE: October 17, 2024 

TO: Department of Public Works and Planning, Attn: Steven E. White, Director 
Department of Public Works and Planning, Attn: Bernard Jimenez, 

Planning and Resource Management Officer 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: William M. Kettler, 

Deputy Director  
Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: Chris Motta, Division Manager 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: Tawanda Mtunga,  

Principal Planner  
Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: Attn: James Anders, 

Principal Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Current/Environmental 

Planning, Attn: David Randall, Senior Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Policy Planning, Attn: 

Mohammad Khorsand, Senior Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Zoning & Permit Review, 

Attn: Daniel Gutierrez, Senior Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects, Development Engineering, 

Attn: Laurie Kennedy, Office Assistant III 
Water and Natural Resources Division, Attn: Augustine Ramirez, Division 

Manager 
Water and Natural Resources Division, Attn: Roy Jimenez, Senior Planner 
Water and Natural Resources Division, Transportation Planning, Attn:  

Hector Luna, Senior Planner/Darren Findley, Senior Engineering 
Technician/Brody Hines, Planner  

Road Maintenance and Operations Division, Attn: Wendy Nakagawa, 
Supervising Engineer 

Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division, Attn:  Deep 
Sidhu, Supervising Environmental Health Specialist; Kevin Tsuda, 
Environmental Health Specialist; 

Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District, Attn: 
developementreview@fresnofloodcontrol.org 

Fresno County Fire Protection District, Attn: FKU.Prevention-Planning@fire.ca.gov 

FROM: Alexander Pretzer, Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects Division 

SUBJECT: Variance Application No. 4180 

APPLICANT: Bret Giannetta 

DUE DATE: November 1, 2024 

The Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects Division 
is reviewing the subject application proposing to reduce the minimum lot size requirements to allow 

County of Fresno 

mailto:Prevention-Planning@fire.ca.gov


2 

the creation of 2.7-acre, 3.8-acre, 4.3-acre, and a 7.44-acre parcel from an existing 16.53-acre 
parcel located in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agriculture, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District. 
 
The subject parcel is located on the north side of Biglione Dr., approximately 0.2 miles west of 
Auberry Rd., 1.34 miles northeast of the City of Clovis (APN: 300-320-10S) (Sup. Dist. 5). 
 
Based upon this review, a determination will be made regarding conditions to be imposed on the 
project, including necessary on-site and off-site improvements. 
 
We must have your comments by November 1, 2024.  Any comments received after this date may 
not be used. 
 
If you do not have comments, please provide a “NO COMMENT” response to our office by the 
above deadline (e-mail is also acceptable; see email address below). 
 
Please address any correspondence or questions related to environmental and/or policy/design 
issues to me, Alexander Pretzer, Planner, Development Services and Capital Projects Division, 
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor, Fresno, 
CA  93721, or call (559) 600-4205, or email apretzer@fresnocountyca.gov.  
 
AP 
G:\4360Devs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\VA\4100-4199\4180\Routing\VA 4180 Routing Ltr.doc 
 
Activity Code (Internal Review): 2377 
 
Enclosures 
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Variance Findings 
Biglione Drive (APN 300-320-10) 

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved which do not apply generally to other property in the 
vicinity having the identical zoning classification: 

The subject property has historically not been used for agricultural purposes. It 
consists of rolling terrain and has steep terrain along the eastern and northerly portions 
of the property. The eastern boundary consists of large changes in elevation with a 
deep natural stream and flood channel that is not suitable for agriculture. 

Such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, which right is possessed by other property owners 
under like conditions in the vicinity having the identical zoning classification. 

A Variances has been approved for property located at the west end of Biglione Road 
and several variances have been approved along Reno Road located less than½ mile 
south of the subject property. This has resulted in parcels within the AE-20 zone district · 
having an area of 2.3 acres. 

2. The granting of the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property and improvement in the vicinity in which the 
property is located: 

The variance will not create any specific circumstances that will harm the public 
welfare or property rights of others in the neighborhood. It is consistent with the rural 
residential uses between Friant Road and Auberry Road. 

3. The granting of such a variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the 
Fresno County General Plan. 

This variance is consistent with rural residential uses in the vicinity. Out of the 13 
parcels that have frontage on Biglione Drive, only two parcels currently have agricultural 
uses. The use of the parcels along Biglione Drive have historically been rural 
residential. 



I Date Received: ( 6- l '1-,,.7,--~ 

Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning 

MAILING ADDRESS: LOCATION:· (Application No.) 

Department of Public Works and Planning 
Development Services Division 

Southwe~t corner of Tulare & "M" Streets, Suite A 
Street Level 

2220 Tular~ St.( 6th Floor Fresno Phone: (559) 600-4497 
Fresno, Ca. 93721 Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011 Ext. 0-4497 

APPLICATION FOR: 

2f Pre-Application (Type} T. r., M, 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE OR REQUEST: 

__,.;.--<...:;_;_....:....;. _______ _ 

D Amendment Application D Director Review and Approval 

D Amendment to Text 

[} Conditional Use Pennlt 

0 Variance (ClasslG/Minor Variance 

D Site Plan Review/Occupancy Pennit 

No ShooUDog Leash Law Boundary 

D for 2nd Residence 

D Detennlnation of Merger 

□ 

□ 

0 

Agreements 

ALCC/RLCC 

Other D 
D 
D 

General Plan_ AmendmenUSpeclfic Plan/SP Amendment} 

Time Extension for --,-------------------
CE QA DOCUMENT-6.TION: D Initial Study D PER D NIA 

PLEAsE USE FILL~IN FORM OR PRINT IN BLACK INK. Answer all questions completely. Attach required site plans, forms, statements, 
and deeds as specified on the Pre-Application Review. Attach Copy of Deed, includiriglegal Description._ , 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:--------'- side of _______ --:----------,----'---,--------
between _____________ and_...,..... _________________ _ 

Street address: ______________________ ...,..... ______ _ 

APN: $00- gzc,- ld"'S Parcelsize: __________ Section(s)-Twp/Rg: s __ -T __ S/~ __ E 
ADDITIONALAPN(s):· ______________ .....;.... _________________ _ 

I, ______________ (signature), declare that I am the owner, or authorized representative of the owner, of 
the above described property and that the application and attached documents are in all respects trtJe and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. The foregoing declaration is made under penalty of perjury. 

OwilerJPrlnt or Type) Address City ' Zip Phone 

i t'"t.:t '11~11\V\' ½\,~ l \{q Ir~,, q:t.. t~i$AIQ · .'i~~2J C~)ZGi.4-"fto 
Applicant (Print or Type) • Address City Zip Phone 

Representative (Print or Type) Address City Zip ', Phone 

• OFFICE USE ONLY (PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) • UTILITIES AVAILABLE: 
Application Type/ No.: Vq/l'lvt(C Uc"7'1 IL • • Fe~:$ 6'-1 1_)- }'p 
Application Type/ No.: Pre -Qf f Cl'ei :.{-, Fee:$ -J.-1.\ 7 WATER: Yes 0/ NoO 

Application Type/ No.: Fee: $ • Agency: 
Application Type/ No.: Fee:$ ~ 17 ----....,.-------
PER/Initial Study No.: Fee:$ 1-i ~ 0 0 SEWER: Yes 0/ No□ 
Ag Department Revi_ew: Fee: $ . 

6 
'7 0 0 

• Agency: 
Health DepartmenJ Review: Fee:$ 7 ' ----------------
Received By: d: r Invoice No.: 71 C/. Jt t{ TOTAL:$ bfq'1.[ 7 . 

... 

STAFF DETERMINATION: This permit is sought under Ordinance Section: Sect-Twp/Rg: __ . - T __ S /R_ E 

Relat~d Application(s): --------------------
2 one District:_'------,--------'-'--------------­
Parcel Size: 

G:\4360Devs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOC5\TEMl'IATES\PW•ndPl;innlncAPpllaUonF-llRvsd-201S060Ldocm 

APN# 

APN# 
APN# 

APN# 

• (PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) 

-- --
--·- --
-- --
-- --



Contact Person: 

Development 
Services and 

Capital Prejeets 
IDivisian 

GIANNETf A ENGINEERING 

(BRET GIAN'NET'FA) 
1119 "$" $J'. 

Pre-Application Review 

'Department e'f Publie Warks and Planning 
'' FRESNO, CA 93'721 

bret@'giannettaengineering.com , NIJMBER: ___ 2 __ 4 __ -0 __ 0 .... 4 .... 3.._98 ... · ------­
APPLICANT: _ GIANNE1TA ENGINEERING (BRel"GIANNETTA/ 

P/il©NE: £559) 26.4-3590 
PROPERTY LOCATION: SEC 31-11'121 ~l.O\IIS, Calif@rnia, 93619, IJSA 
APN(s): 300-320-10S _Al.CC: Na X Yes# _______ .,.. V/01!..ATION NO. NIA 
CNEL: No _K_ Yes_(,leve/) LOW WATER: No - Yes_K_ WITMIN ½ MILE ©F C/T_Y. ..... :..,,_N.,...o;,.;;X=.a....-Yi-e_s_--=,__-
Z(!)NE D/S,TRICT: AE-20 ; SRA: Na Yes X HOMES/"FE DIECl:..ARAT/eJN IREQ'/fJ. : Na X Yes 
LOT SFA 7ilJJS: - -- -------

Zoning: f ) <t:anfar:ms; (Xj tega/ Nan-C@nferming lot; (, J Deed Review Req'd (see Far,m #236) 
Merger: May be subject ta merger: Na--1!_ Ye$_ ZM# ~~~~ Initiated __ In p,raeess . .._~-­
Man Act: ( ) t.et af Reearded Map,; ( ) On '72 re/ls; (X) Other PMFi 2005 ; ( ) Deeds Req'd (see Form #236) 

S€H©OL FEES: Na X Yes_ DISTRICT: - PEFRMIT JAe#fET: No__K__Yes_~_ 
FMF<CD FEE AREA: ()() Outside ( ) llJistriet Na.:......., __ FL.OeJD PRONE: NQ _x Yes _____ _ 
PROPOSAL VA "EfJ .4JL.E.(!)W THE CREJU/<JN fJF (4) PARCELS /FROM AN (iE) 16.5.3:.A.C. /f'JJ./RCJiL LOCAJfED 
Wl1f#IN THE AE-20 (EXCL.IJJS/f/E AG/RICU.L.flJ.RAL. 20-ACRE MINIMIJJM PARC.Fil SIZE) Z©NE [:)/STRICT. IF VA 
APPROVED A MAPPING PROCED,IJRE TO CR:lilATE THE f P) (4U!ARCELS. 
COMMENTS: --
ORlfJ. SECfl©N(S): CH!JAPTER 860.5 & 808.2.040 1r.4Bli.lz_ 2-3 Pg.-2-16 & 17 BY': ©. RAMIREZ. [l)IJ.TE: 04'/10/2024 

GENERAL PLAN POLICIES: PRQCEDURIIS AND FEES: 
LANl!J I.JSE DESIGN!A Tl©'fll: .,.......---=--......_...., ( )GPA:__,.......,.,,..~--- ( )'MINOR VA: ______ ....,,,..,--
COMMlJNl'[Y PLAN: -=------===--------=- ( )AA: { ~ )Hl!J: ./J3i.t>.S.t.10 
'RliGl©NAL. PLAN: -..--~_._,,...._,,,,.,,,_ ( )CIJJP: ( 'J... JAG COMM: J{J-j oo 
SPECIF/€ Pl.AN: -~--=--':"""""""=-- (, )l!JRA: 6 )A£.~!"":' ·-__,,,..,--~---
SPtl5CIAL P©LIC/ES: ( x )VA: ./l3_2.CL{. oc ( )',..)IS/l?M5 Jim. oO 
SPHERE ©F INIFL.UENCE: ....... ------ ( )AT: v ( )Viol. (35%):-____ _ 
ANNEX REFERRAL (l!..IJ-G17/MOU): ( )TT: ( )Other:-=-...,.,...~-...,.,....=--

F-iling Fee: $ ·~-Si;22 ·@ 
COMMENTS: Pre-Applieatien Fee: v, -$247.00 

Tata/ County Filing F-ee: .tf \ leJ.3-: 00 

FILING REQUIREMENTS: ©rHER FILING Flili:S: 

( )( J Land Use Applications and Fees ( ) Arehaea/ogiea/ lnventery Fee: $75 at time af filing 
( X ) This Pre-Applieati@n /Review form (Separate check ts Sauthern San Jsaquin '//alley Info. €enter) 
( 'I- ) Copy@f Deed /1..ega, Deserip,tion ( J CA Dept. ef Fish & Wildlife (CDFW):($50il-$2,'164/ 
( X ) Phatagra@hs (Separate check ts Fresna €:aunty, Clerk far pass-thru to ODFW. 
( ) Letter Verifying Deed Re.view Must be paid prior ta IS elasure and priatr ts setting hearing date.) 
( >( ) IS Ap,p,/icatien and-Fees* * Upan review ef pr,ajeet materials, an Initial Study (IS) with fees may be required. 
( :,( J Site Plans - 4 c@pies-(f@lded to 8.5"X11"1 +- 1 - 8.5"Xs11" reduction 
( ) Floor Plan & E/evati@ns - 4 eapies (folded to 8.5"X11") + 1 - 8.5"x11" reduetien 
( x ) f'rajeet llJeserip,tiam f Operatianal Statement (.Typed) ~--=--~- --=--~.......,,..--==-.-----

( l( J Statement at Variance Findings 
( ) Statem~nt of Intended Use fALeCJ 
( ) Dep,endeney Relationship Statement 
( ) Resalution/Lette, af Release fli@m City af _______ ,....,.....,. 
( ) Nitragen Leading Analysis er RWQCB supp,lemental treatment 

BY: e~~vJ\;) · P~-u- . DATrE: '-/ - z.z - i .l/ 
PHONElJiJMSER: (559) tplCO - if-Z Z1/ 

'NOTE: TME FOLLOWING REQIJIREMENTS MAY ALSO APPLY: 
( ) COVENANT (, ) SITE Pb.AN REVIEW 
( -,:.) MIAP CERT/FICA TE ( ) Bl!JILVING PLA'NS 
( X) PARCEL MAP (, ) BUILDING PERMITS 
(, )( ) F/NA't. MAP ( ) WASTE FAelLJTIES PERMIT' 
( ) FMFOIJ) FEES . ( ) SCHO@L FEES 
( ) ALl:JC @r At.CC ( ) OTHER (5ee r:everse side) 
Rev 1-2/21/22 ©:\4360Devs&Pln\F©RMS\F226 Pre-Application Review.docx 

PLIJ# 113 Fee: $247.00 
Note: This fee will apply to the application fee 
if the application is submitted within six, (6) 
months of the date on this receipt, 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

Fresno County Recorder 
Paul Dictos, CPA 

2022-00287 44 
Recorded at the request of: 

Old Republic Title Company 

Escrow No.: 1411020145-DB 

ERECORDING PARTNERS NETWORK 

APN: 300-320-10 

When Recorded Mail Document and Tax Statements to: 

DA Real Estate Holdings LLC 
1396 W. Herndon Ave. Suite 101 
Fresno, CA 93711 

Grant Deed 

03/04/2022 08:53 45 
Titles: 1 Pages: 4 
Fees: $20.00 
CA S82 Fees:$0.00 
Taxes: $619.85 
Total: $639.85 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE JS FOR RECORDER'S USE 

Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document is subject to the imposition of documentary transfer 
tax 

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s): 
Documentary Transfer Tax is $619.85 
(X) computed on full value of property conveyed, or 
( ) computed on full value less of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale. 
(X) Unincorporated area: ( ) City of 

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
Kevin R Asseml, a single man 

hereby GRANT(S) to 

DA Real Estate Holdings LLC, a California limited liability company 

that property in Unincorporated area of Fresno County, State of California, described as follows: 
See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Grant Deed MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE Page 1 of 2 
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Date: March 01, 2022 

Kevin R Assemi 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California 
County of Fresno 

/Vlo.,r.t!--/... 3 
On '2<2i....k before me, ---'=-='-'-'-¥--L-~----'-"::...-.:::;..,__,.u...,.-=..:......::~-+---- a Notary Public, personally 
appeared «=> 'l who 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ whose narn$) is/are subscribed to the within 
Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/tht!y executed the same in his/}ier/~ir authorized capacity~), and 
that by his/1;,er/~ir signaturec,Q on the instrument the personW, or the entity upon behalf of which the perso~) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALlY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of callfornia that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand a 

Signature: -~l)_-,,:._=..--,14,,~-=----­

Name: 
(Seal) 

Grant Deed Order No. 1411020145 

DARYL C. GAGLIARDI . 
l'lot.iry Public • Callforn1a 

1,Udera County 
I t •• c Commission# 2317513 

, ~ • .,;~ •• ,•' My Comm. Expires Jan 27, 2024 
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ORDER NO,: 1411020145 

EXHIBIT A 

The land referred to is situated in the unincorporated area of the County of Fresno, State of 
California, and is described as follows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 9 OF REDWOOD PARK ACCORDING TO THE f\11\P THEREOF RECORDED 
IN BOOK 5 OF RECORD OF SURVEYS AT PAGE 4, FRESNO COUNTY RECORDS, AND PS ALSO SET 
FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN MAP FILED JULY 1, 1974, IN BOOK 26, OF RECORD OF SURVEYS AT 
PAGE 82, FRESNO COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 9 WHICH LIESS. 86° 23' SB" W. A 
DISTANCE OF 1874.55 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE S. 2° 40' 05" E. 
A DISTANCE OF 1061.17 FEET; THENCE N. 87° 19' 55'' E. A DISTANCE OF 39,62 FEET TO THE 
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE CONTINUING N. 87° 19' 55" EA 
DISTANCE OF 333.88 FEET; THENCE N. 51 ° 31' 45'' E. A DISTANCE OF 931.07 FEEf TO A POINT 
ON THE CENTERLINE OF THAT RIGHT OF WAY GRANTED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND 
RECORDED IN BOOK 2683 AT PAGE 416, OFFIOAL FRESNO COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE S. 37° 
08' 42" E. ALONG SAID CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 311. 73 FEET; THENCE S. 3° 29' 41" E. A 
DISTANCE OF 491.67 FEET; THENCE S. 25° 52' 37" E. A DISTANCE OF 273.60 FEET; THENCE 5. 4° 
28' 37" E. A DISTANCE OF 213.19 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID CENTERLINES. 85° 31' 23" W. 
A DISTANCE OF 92.48 FEET; THENCE N. 53° 40' 14" W. ALONG AN EXISTING ROAD A DISTANCE 
OF 222. 96 FEET; TiiENCE S. 84° 21' 11" W. A DISTANCE OF 292.13 FEET; THENCE N. 66° 17' 
29" W. A DISTANCE OF 129.33 FEET; THENCE S. 88° 14' 56" W. A DISTANCE OF 336.26 FEET; 
THENCE N. 46° 10' 19" W. A DISTANCE OF 197.68 FEET; THENCE N. 64° 29' 19" W. A DISTANCE 
OF 384.11 FEET; THENCE N. 28° 47' 41" E. A DISTANCE OF 185.98 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

PARCEL TWO: 

TOGETHER WITH A NONEXCWSIVE EASEMENT FOR ROAD PURPOSES 60 FEET IN WIDTH, 30 
FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE LOCATED IN THE SOUTH 
HALF OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTii, RANGE 21 EAST, IN THE NORTHEAST 
QUARTER OF TiiE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECIION 6, TOW NS HIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 21 
EAST, AND IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, 
TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN, TO WIT: 

PART I: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE CENTERLINE OF THAT CERTAIN FRESNO COUNTY ROAD 
KNOWN PS CLOVIS-AUBERRY ROAD, SAID POINT BSNG S. 13° 21' 49" E. A DISTANCE OF 
271.29 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SL\ID SECTION 31; THENCE N. 24° 52' 19" 
W. A DISTANCE OF 286.89 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF 54.ID SECTION 31 
WHICH LIESS. 86° 23' 0011 W. A DISTANCE OF 58.08 FEET ffiOM SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 
SECTION 31; THENCE CONTINUING N. 24° 52' 19" W. A DISTANCE OF 85.36 FEET; THENCE N. 
53° 39' 49" W. A DISTANCE OF 201.55 FEET; THENCE N. 36° 32' 34" W. A DISTANCE OF 298.87 
FEET; THENCE N. 18° 01' 34" W. A DISTANCE OF 239.18 FEET; THENCE N. 03° OS' 14" WA 
DISTANCE OF201.88 FEET~ THENCE N. 53° 40' 14" W. A DISfANCE OF222.96 FEET; THENCE S. 

Page 1 of 2 
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84° 21' 11" W. A DISTANCE OF 292.13 FEEf; THENCE N. 66° 17' 29" W. A DISTANCE OF 129.33 
FEET; THENCE S. 88° 14' 56" W. A DISTANCE OF 336.26 FEET; THENCE N. 46° 10' 19" W. A 
DISfANCE OF 197.68 FEET; THENCE N. 64° 29' 19" W. A DISTANCE OF 320,58 FEET; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A QJRVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 41 ° 23' 34" AND A RADIUS OF 60,00 FEEr, A DISTANCE OF 43.35 FEET 
TO POINT A; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHERLY ALONG SAID ARC CONCAVE EASTERLY, 
HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51 ° 53' 26" AND A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEEr, A DISfANCE OF 
54.34 FEET; THENCE N. 28° 47' 41" E. A DISTANCE OF 122.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
ENDING. 

PART II: 

BEGINNING AT THE AFOREMENTIONED POINT A; THENCE S. 83° 23' 00" W. A DISTANCE OF 
2123.18 FEEr; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A OJRVE CONCAVE 
NORTHfASTERLY, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40° 00' 00" AND A RADIUS OF 700, 00 FEET, A 
DISTANCE OF 488.69 FEET; THENCE N. 56° 37' 00" W. A DISfANCE OF 430.00 FEET; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A QJRVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21 ° 00' 00" AND A RADIUS OF 1100.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 403.17 FEEf; 
THENCE N. 77° 37' 00" W. A DISTANCE OF 737.73 FEEr TO THE POINT OF ENDING, SAID 
POINT OF ENDING IS ON THE WEST LINE OF 51\ID SOUTH ONE HALF OF SECl1ON 31 AND LIES 
S. 02° 10" E. A DISTANCE OF 548.58 FEET FROM THE WEST ONE QUARTER CORNER OF 
SAID SECTION 31, 

APN: 300-320-10 
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KENNETH D. SCHMIDT AND ASSOCIATES 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY CONSULTANTS 

600 WEST SHAW AVE. , SUITE 250 

FRESNO , CALIFORNIA 93704 

TELEPHONE (559) 224-4412 

Mr. Brian Phelps 
Land Development Project Manager 
Granville Homes 

Re: Biglione/Copper Well Test 

Dear Brian: 

September 5, 2024 

We conducted a four-hour pump test on the Biglione Drive Well on 
September 4. We followed the well test procedure of the County of 
Fresno for issuance of building permits in water short areas. I am 
a registered geologist and certified hydrogeologist in California. 
A completion report is available for the well, and it is an open 
bottomed well, cased to a depth of 240 feet and drilled to 240 feet 
in depth. Copies of the well completion report and drawdown and re­
covery measurements are attached. A total of 7,173 gallons was 
pumped and the average pumping rate was 29.8 gpm. The pumped water 
was discharged more than 300 feet from the pumped well. The end of 
the test pumping rate was 30.5 gpm. The static level prior to pump­
ing was 115 . 0 feet and the pumping level after four hours of pumping 
was 144.3 feet. The drawdown was 29.3 feet, and the specific capac­
ity was 1.0 gpm per foot. Drawdown measurements indicate an aquifer 
transmissivity of 1,080 gpd per foot. 

Water level recovery was frequently measured for 5.3 hours af­
ter pumping stopped. After 5.3 hours of recovery, depth to water 
was 116.3 feet, or 1.3 feet below the static level prior to pumping. 
Uncorrected recovery measurements indicate a transmissivity of 2,420 
gpd per foot. After 4 hours, the water level had recovered to 116.7 
feet, within 10 percent of the drawdown, meeting the requirement. 

Please call me with any questions . 

I .-, ~ 
~~i: .• -., 

I TH o:'-' ,. 
NO. 1578 

KOS/cl 

Sincerely yours, 

~j~/ >fa l,~fh 
Kenneth D. Schmidt 
Geologist No. 1578 
Certified Hydrogeologist 

No. 176 
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Pumping Started: 7:40 AM 
Pumping Stopped: 11:40 AM 
Static Water Level: 115.0 feet 
Pumping Rate : 29.8 gpm 
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Time Since Pumping Began (minutes) 

DRAWDOWN FOR GRANVILLE HOMES COPPER/BIGLIONE WELL 
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Pumping Date: 9/4/24 
Average Pumping Rate: 29.8 gpm 
Static Water Level: 115.0 feet 

114 ...,__ ___ _________ _ ___ ________ ,..__ ___________ _ 

·! 

115 +--------,-----,------- ----+--- ------,----------

_ 116 

Q) ! ~ 

!117 ' • ✓ • •• 
£ / • • •• • , 

C. ' 

c3 I 

118 

119 -

120 I .,,_ 

, _✓...., I 

T= 264 (29.8)/120.4-117.15 

T= 264 (29.8)/3.25 

T =2,420 gpd/ ft 
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WATER-LEVEL RECOVERY FOR GRANVILLE HOMES COPPER/BIGLIONE WELL 
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